

No. 14-51055

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,
as Receiver for Guaranty Bank,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RBS SECURITIES INCORPORATED,

Defendant-Appellee.

Consolidated with 14-51066

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION
as Receiver for Guaranty Bank,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES, INCORPORATED;
GOLDMAN SACHS & COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Texas, Austin

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* SECURITIES
INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin Carroll
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

Michael J. Dell
Counsel of Record
Karen S. Kennedy
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Securities Industry
and Financial Markets Association*

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT7

I. THE PANEL DID NOT FOLLOW THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE FDIC EXTENDER STATUTE AND THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN *CTS*7

 A. The Supreme Court held in *CTS* that a “natural reading” of CERCLA, which extends the “statute of limitations” for certain claims, does not preempt statutes of repose7

 B. The panel failed to follow the plain language of the FDIC Extender Statute, which also applies only to “the applicable statute of limitations”7

 C. The panel substituted its own view of the purpose of the Statute for the language enacted by Congress.....10

 D. The panel overlooked the nature of the legislative process and that no legislation pursues its purposes at all costs13

II. THE PANEL OVERLOOKED THE IMPORTANCE OF STATE LEGISLATURE-ENACTED STATUTES OF REPOSE AND IMPORTANT FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES17

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	14
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000).....	16
<i>Badaracco v. Comm’r</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984).....	16
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	15
<i>Bradway v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross</i> , 992 F.2d 298 (11th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Poole Chem. Co.</i> , 419 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005)	7, 8, 14, 19
<i>Caviness v. Derand Res. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1295 (4th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	8
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mort.-Backed Secs. Litig.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	9
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012).....	16
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDIC v. Chase Mtge. Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 6166(LLS), 2014 WL 4354671 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2014)	9

FDIC v. Rhodes,
 336 P.3d 961 (Nev. 2014).....9 n.2

Fed. Housing Fin. Agency v. UBS Americas, Inc.,
 712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2013)9 n.2

Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,
 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....16

Loughrin v. United States,
 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....14

Methodist Healthcare Sys. of San Antonio, Ltd., L.L.P. v. Rankin,
 307 S.W.3d 283 (Tex. 2010)19

Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc.,
 764 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, __ S. Ct. __, No. 14-
 379, 2015 WL 132974 (Jan. 12, 2015).....9 n.2

Norris v. Wirtz,
 818 F.2d 1329 (7th Cir. 1987)18

P. Stolz Family Partnership L.P. v. Daum,
 355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004), 2003 WL 2346969718

Rodriguez v. United States,
 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....15

Servicios-Expoarma, C.A. v. Indus. Mar. Carriers, Inc.,
 135 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 1998)8

Short v. Belleville Shoe Mfg. Co.,
 908 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1990)19

Williams v. Khalaf,
 802 S.W.2d 651 (Tex. 1990)8

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(14)*passim*

Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of
1989..... 1, 9, 13

Texas Securities Act..... 1, 2, 8, 19
